
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, June 14, 2016

Council Session

Item G-15

#2016-138 - Approving Agreement for Public Transit Services

Staff Contact: Jerry Janulewicz

Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 1 / 10



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Jerry Janulewicz, City Attorney

Meeting: June 14, 2016

Subject: Public Transit Service Agreement Resolution

Presenter(s): Jerry Janulewicz, City Attorney

Background 

As a result of the City’s status as a metropolitan statistical area, City became eligible for 
receipt of funds for public transit services from the United States Department of 
Transportation, Federal Transit Administration. Commencing July 1, 2016, public 
transportation trips originating or terminating within the urbanized area of the City of 
Grand Island must be funded utilizing urban transportation funds from the Federal Transit 
Administration.  Prior to July 1, 2016, public transit services within the City and within 
Hall County were provided through Rural Public Transit funds awarded to the State of 
Nebraska and the County of Hall, as subgrantee of the state.  Pursuant to an Interlocal 
Agreement entered into by and between the City and Hall County, City issued a Request 
for Proposals for Public Transit Services for public transit within the City and County to 
be provided through a unified system operated by a service provider.  Senior Citizens 
Industries, Inc., of Grand Island, was determined by the selection committee to be the 
responsible offeror whose proposal was determined, in writing, by the proposal review 
committee to be the most advantageous to the City, taking into consideration price and 
the evaluation factors set forth in the request for proposals

Discussion

Under the terms of the proposed agreement the City would pay to Senior Citizens 
Industries, Inc., as compensation for the provision of public transit services, $638,430 for 
the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.  City will have the option of renewing the 
Agreement for a maximum of two years beyond June 30, 2017, in increments of two 
months. Compensation for this extended service would be at the following monthly rate:
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 - $54,798.64 per month; July 1, 2018 through June 
30, 2019 - $56,442.60 per month. Services would be provided both in the City and 
County of Hall via a unified system operated by Senior Citizens Industries, Inc.

Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 2 / 10



Alternatives

The Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council 
may:

1. Approve the resolution thereby approving the agreement.
2. Disapprove or /Deny the resolution.
3. Table the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the resolution approving the 
Agreement for Public Transit Services with Senior Citizens Industries, Inc.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Resolution approving the Agreement for Public Transit Services 
with Senior Citizens Industries, Inc.

Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 3 / 10



Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

  
Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent

Working Together for a
                    Better Tomorrow, Today

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
FOR 

TRANSPORTATION PROVIDER SERVICES FOR PUBLIC TRANSIT

RFP DUE DATE: May 12, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PUBLICATION DATE: April 8, 2016

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 6

SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED

Senior Citizens Industries Holiday Express
Grand Island, NE Grand Island, NE

cc: John Collins, Public Works Director Catrina DeLosh, PW Admin. Assist.
Marlan Ferguson, City Administrator Renae Griffiths, Finance Director
Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent John Adams, MPO Program Mgr.

P1878

Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 4 / 10



Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 5 / 10



Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 6 / 10



Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 7 / 10



Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 8 / 10



Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 9 / 10



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
June 10, 2016 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2016-138

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska (the “City”) and the County of Hall, 
Nebraska (the “County”) entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Public Transit Services (the 
“Agreement”) to be provided within the boundaries of County and City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, City agreed to solicit proposals for the provision 
of public transit services as set forth and described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Senior Citizens Industries, Inc., of Grand Island, was the responsible offeror 
whose proposal was determined, in writing, by the proposal review committee to be the most 
advantageous to the City, taking into consideration price and the evaluation factors set forth in 
the request for proposals, at a monthly rate of $53,202.50 for the period July 1, 2016 through 
June 30, 2017.  City will have the option of renewing the Agreement for a maximum of two 
years beyond June 30, 2017, in increments of two months. Compensation for this extended 
service would be at the following monthly rate: July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 - $54,798.64 
per month; July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 - $56,442.60.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND that the agreement by and between the City and Senior Citizens 
Industries, Inc. for the provision of Public Transit Services should be, and hereby is, approved.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 14, 2016.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 6/14/2016 Page 10 / 10


