
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, November 22, 2016

Council Session

Item G-9

#2016-291 - Approving Amendment No. 1 for Public Transit 
Service Agreement with Senior Citizens Industries, Inc.

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 1 / 8



Council Agenda Memo 
From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: November 22, 2016

Subject: Approving Amendment No. 1 for Public Transit Service 
Agreement with Senior Citizens Industries, Inc.

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

As a result of the City’s status as a metropolitan statistical area, the City became eligible 
for receipt of funds for public transit services from the United States Department of 
Transportation, Federal Transit Administration. Commencing July 1, 2016, public 
transportation trips originating or terminating within the urbanized area of the City of 
Grand Island must be funded utilizing urban transportation funds from the Federal Transit 
Administration. Prior to July 1, 2016, public transit services within the City and within 
Hall County were provided through Rural Public Transit funds awarded to the State of 
Nebraska and the County of Hall, as subgrantee of the state. Pursuant to an Interlocal 
Agreement entered into by and between the City and Hall County, on June 14, 2016 via 
Resolution No. 2016-138 the Grand Island City Council approved an agreement with 
Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. to provide such public transit services.

Discussion

The City of Grand Island and Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. desire to amend the public 
transit services agreement, as follows.

The original agreement provided for a monthly rate of $53,202.50 for the period of July 
1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, with the option of renewing the agreement for a 
maximum of two (2) years beyond June 30, 2017, in increments of two (2) months. 
Compensation for this extended service would be at the following monthly rate: July 1, 
2017 through June 30, 2018 - $54,798.64 per month; and July 1, 2018 through June 30, 
2019 - $56,442.60. The amendment will revise the agreement to state the City shall pay 
to Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. an amount equal to the sum of the actual expense of 
operation of the transit service program, with actual expenses not exceeding the 
originally approved monthly rates.

Insurance in the original agreement to be provided by Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. was 
set at $5,000,000. The required amount has been decreased to $1,000,000, as is standard 

Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 2 / 8



and consistent with the City’s requirements. As a result, Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. 
anticipates a reduction in insurance premium for part of the period of July 1, 2016 
through June 30, 2017.

The final portion of the amendment removes the requirement for Senior Citizens 
Industries, Inc. to fund, operate, engage in, or assist in the operation or administration of 
a cab fare rider program. The removal of this requirement is due to the cab fare rider 
program not being eligible for federal reimbursement through the urban transportation 
funds from the Federal Transit Administration. As a result, Senior Citizens Industries 
anticipates a total cost reduction of $60,000 for this removal.

The terms of the amendment shall be retroactive to and including July 1, 2016.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Amendment No. 1 to the 
original agreement for Public Transit Service with Senior Citizens Industries, Inc.

Sample Motion

Move to approve Amendment No. 1.

Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 3 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 4 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 5 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 6 / 8



Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 7 / 8



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
November 18, 2016 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2016-291

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island (City), Nebraska and the County of Hall 
(County), Nebraska entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Public Transit Services to be 
provided within the boundaries of City and County; and

WHEREAS, an agreement for such services provided by Senior Citizens 
Industries, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska was approved via Resolution No. 2016-138 on June 
14, 2016; and

WHEREAS, both the City and Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. desire to amend the 
public transit services agreement; and

WHEREAS, the amendment will revise the agreement to state the City shall pay 
to Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. an amount equal to the sum of the actual expense of operation 
of the transit service program, with actual expenses not exceeding the originally approved 
monthly rates; the required amount of insurance coverage to be $1,000,000; and remove the 
requirement for Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. to fund, operate, engage in, or assist in the 
operation or administration of a cab fare rider program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Amendment No. 1 to the original 
agreement for Public Transit Service with Senior Citizens Industries, Inc. of Grand Island, 
Nebraska is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, November 22, 2016.

 _______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 11/22/2016 Page 8 / 8


